AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
P0O0035 See Block 16C
6. ISSUED BY CODE {893042 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ltem 6) CODE | 00701
EM-Idaho U.S. Department of Energy
Department of Energy Idaho Operations Office
Office of Environmental Management 1955 Fremont Avenue
Idaho Cleanup Project Idaho Falls ID 83415

1955 Fremont Avenue
Idaho Falls ID 83415

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

IDAHO ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION LLC

Attn: Jason Mack 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
600 William Northern Blvd
Tullahoma TN 373884729

5 |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
89303321DEM000061

89304223FEM400000

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  1,057ZLNE3EM27 FACILITY CODE 09/08/2023

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[JThe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Jis extended. [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By
separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided
each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
X ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

FAR 52.243-2 Changes—-Cost Reimbursement (Aug 1987)-Alt T, TII, TIITI (Apr 1984)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [is not is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
UET: LOS5ZINE3EM27

The purpose of this modification is to definitize the work scope relating to the Revised
Approach to the Core Car Activity. On February 1, 2024, the Contractor submitted a Request
for Equitable Adjustment (REA) for Revised Approach to Core Car Activity (CCN332152).

See below for details.

In addition, this modification updates the Idaho Cleanup Project (ICP) Ten-Year Plan Hybrid
Task Order (TO).

Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

J.H. MacRae, Jr (Jack), Business Services & PCO Grace H. Ruiz

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. @WEES OF AMERigitally signed by 16C. DATE SIGNED
o ) GRACE RUIZ
dH Il d b ffil
JOHN MACRAE (Affiliate) g rior s 1asens oso0 RLIZ Date: 2024.07.18 07/18/2024
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contratting Officer] -

Previous edition unusable STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE ~ OF
0 UATION § 89303321DEM000061/89304223FEM400000/P00035 2 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
IDAHO ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION LLC
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(R) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
Payment:
OR for Idaho
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.0O. Box 6017
Oak Ridge TN 37831
Period of Performance: 10/01/2023 to 09/30/2031
Change Item 00302 to read as follows (amount shown
is the total amount):
00302 CLIN 03 SUBTASK 0302 INTEGRATION AND MISSION 693,881,389.00

CONTINUITY (TASK ORDER 3.2)
Line item value is: $693,881,389.00
Incrementally Funded Amount: $341,807,444.66

This modification incorporates a revised approach
for work scope associated with the Core Car under
TO-3.2 Section C.7.03.03, Navy Nuclear Propulsion
Program (NNPP) Spent Nuclear Fuel.

Based on the revised approach to accomplish the
work scope, the TO-3.2 value is increased by a
net total of $11,371,785 ($10,135,281 direct
cost, $202,706 program overhead, $222,976
pension, and $810,822 available fee). This
increases the overall TO-3.2 value from
$682,509,604 to $693,881,389.

In a separate TO modification, the available fee
of $810,822 will be incorporated into the Fiscal
Year 2025 Performance Evaluation Measurement Plan
(PEMP) .

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

CONTRACTOR’ S STATEMENT OF RELEASE: In
consideration of the modification agreed to
herein as a complete equitable adjustment for the
above stated scope of work identified in this
contract action, and in accordance with contract
Section H.51, Task Ordering Procedure, the
Contractor hereby releases the Government from
any and all liability under this contract for
further equitable adjustments attributable to
such facts or circumstances giving rise to the
proposal for adjustment.

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



IDAHO CLEANUP PROJECT (ICP)

CONTRACT NO. 89303321DEM000061, CID 89304223FEM400000
ICP TEN-YEAR PLAN - HYBRID TASK ORDER

MOD P0003523

IDAHO CLEANUP PROJECT (ICP)
TEN-YEAR PLAN
HYBRID TASK ORDER



IDAHO CLEANUP PROJECT (ICP)

CONTRACT NO. 89303321DEM000061, CID 89304223FEM400000
ICP TEN-YEAR PLAN - HYBRID TASK ORDER

MOD P0003523

Table of Contents

Section B — Supplies or Services and PriCeS/COSIS ........ccvvviiiieiiiie i sie e
Section C — Performance Work STatement ............ccoooieiiiiiiiiiesie e
Section D — Packaging and Marking...........cocvoiioiiiiieiieie e
Section E — INSpPection and ACCEPTANCE ........ccuii ittt
Section F — Deliveries Or PerfOrManCe .........ccuviiiiie it iee e saae e ens
Section G — Contract AdmMINIStration Data............cccooveiiiiiiiiieiiec e
Section H — Special Contract REQUIFEMENTS ............oiiiiiiiiiiiieeie e
SECtION | — CONTIACE CIAUSES ......cviiiiiiie ittt st e e ra e et e e sbe e e snaeeannneeans

Section J — List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments.........ccoovvveeeieeiieeeeeeeeenn,



IDAHO CLEANUP PROJECT (ICP)

CONTRACT NO. 89303321DEM000061, CID 89304223FEM400000
ICP TEN-YEAR PLAN - HYBRID TASK ORDER

MOD P0003523

This page intentionally left blank.



IDAHO CLEANUP PROJECT (ICP)
CONTRACT NO. 89303321DEM000061, CID 89304223FEM400000
ICP TEN-YEAR PLAN - HYBRID TASK ORDER

Section B - Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs

In accordance with clause B.5 DOE-B-2015 Task Order Fee/Profit Ceiling, paragraph (a)(4) Hybrid Task
Orders, under Contract Number 89303321DEMO000061, Idaho Cleanup Project (ICP) Master Indefinite
Delivery/Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) Contract (herein referred to as the Master IDIQ Contract), this
Hybrid Task Order outlines work to be performed at the Contract Line Item Number (CLIN) for subtasks
as identified in the most current ICP Ten-Year Strategic Task Order Plan (TYP). Section B of the Master
IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. The requisite clause information specific to subtasks
awarded under this Hybrid Task Order is included at the subtask level and is consistent with the clause
numbering structure established by the Master IDIQ Contract.

Refer to the table below for a list of all anticipated subtasks to be issued under this Hybrid Task Order in
accordance with the TYP.

ICP TYP Hybrid Task Order (anticipate d subtasks)

Subtask | Award . Subtask Subtask SUIDESIC RlE
No. Date SHREES e Type Period of Performance (Fullyy e 2ee
Cost + Fee)
CLIN 03 Integration and Mission Continuity

301 Reserved

302 09/22/2023 | Integration and Mission Continuity CPAF 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2031 $693,881,389
(TO32) 682,509,604

CLIN 04 RWMC Closure

401 Reserved

402 TBD SDA Cap Installation (TO 4.2) CPIF TBD TBD

403 TBD AMWTP Storage Facility RCRA TBD TBD TBD
Closure and Demo (TO 4.3)

404 TBD AMWTP Treatment Facility RCRA TBD TBD TBD

Closure and Demo (TO 4.4)

CLIN 05 Naval Reactors

501 | 09/08/2023 [S1W D&D (TO 5.1) CPIF | 10/1/2023 - 11/26/2025 $ 58,691,405
502 TBD  [Core Car (TO5.2) TBD TBD TBD
503 TBD  |AIW D&D (TO 5.3) TBD TBD TBD
504 TBD  [S5G(TO5.4) TBD TBD TBD
CLIN 06 Non-Defense
601 | 09/19/2023 |Non-Defense (TO 6.1) | CPFF | 10/1/2023-9/30/2025 |  $ 9,891,554
CLIN 07 Tank Closure
701 | 09/18/2023 |IWTU Operations (TO 7.1) CPFF | 10/1/2023 - 9/30/2025 $233,119,349
702 TBD  |TankClosure (TO7.2) TBD TBD TBD
TOTAL $ 995,583,697
984,211,012




IDAHO CLEANUP PROJECT (ICP)
CONTRACT NO. 89303321DEM000061, CID 89304223FEM400000
ICP TEN-YEAR PLAN - HYBRID TASK ORDER

Section C - Performance Work Statement

C.1 Task Order Requirements

The Contractor shall perform the sections of the Performance Work Statement (PWS) of the Master IDIQ
Contract identified in the subtasks included as part of this Hybrid Task Order. Refer to the subtasks
awarded under this Hybrid Task Order for detailed information related to the PWS.

The scope of this Hybrid Task Order is categorized per the following areas:

e Facility Infrastructure: This principally includes Idaho Nuclear Technology and Engineering
Center (INTEC) and Radioactive Waste Management Complex (RWMC) facility infrastructure.

e Environmental Activities: This includes compliance with the Federal Facilities Compliance Act
(FFCA) Site Treatment Plan (STP), Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA),
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA),
including Idaho Settlement Agreement (ISA) activities principally at INTEC and RWMC; the
remediation of the Subsurface Disposal Areas (SDA) at the RWMC; Test Area North (TAN)
groundwater remediation; new CERCLA Site remediation; Site-wide Stewardship; and Idaho
CERCLA Disposal Facility (ICDF) transition operations.

e Waste Management: This includes shipping Contact Handled (CH)-transuranic (TRU) waste;
Remote Handled (RH)-TRU waste management; Mixed Low-Level Waste/Low Level Waste
(M/LLW) activities/disposition; and disposition of newly generated waste as needed.

e Liquid Waste Facility Closure: This includes the Integrated Waste Treatment Unit (IWTU)
operations to treat nearly 900,000 gallons of sodium bearing waste; completion of the Calcine
Retrieval Project; and closure of the High-Level Waste (HLW) Tank Farm tanks and associated
liquid waste facilities at INTEC.

e Spent Nuclear Fuel (SNF): This includes SNF Operations and Management activities, as well as
SNF Disposition. This also includes the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) License-
required activities for the Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installations (ISFSI) located at INTEC
and the Fort St. Vrain (FSV) ISFSI near Platteville, Colorado.

e Facility Demolition and Dismantlement (D&D).
Section D - Packaging and Marking

Section D of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, as applicable. This includes any
subtasks awarded under this Hybrid Task Order.

Section E - Inspection and Acceptance

Section E of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, as applicable. This includes any
subtasks awarded under this Hybrid Task Order.



IDAHO CLEANUP PROJECT (ICP)
CONTRACT NO. 89303321DEM000061, CID 89304223FEM400000
ICP TEN-YEAR PLAN - HYBRID TASK ORDER

Section F - Deliveries or Performance

Section F of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, as applicable. This includes any
subtasks awarded under this Hybrid Task Order. The requisite clause information specific to subtasks
awarded under this Hybrid Task Order is included at the CLIN level and is consistent with the clause
numbering structure established by the Master IDIQ Contract.

F.3. Period of Performance

In accordance with clause F.3(d) of the Master IDIQ, the period of performance for this Hybrid Task
Order is ten years from October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2031.

Section G - Contract Administration Data

Section G of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, as applicable. This includes any
subtasks awarded under this Hybrid Task Order.

Section H — Special Contract Requirements

Section H of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, as applicable. This includes any
subtasks awarded under this Hybrid Task Order.

Section | - Contract Clauses

Section | of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, as applicable. This includes any
subtasks awarded under this Hybrid Task Order.

Section J - List of Attachments

Section J of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, as applicable. The Contractor shall
submit the required deliverables under this Hybrid Task Order in accordance with Attachment J-2
Contract Deliverables of the Master IDIQ Contract. This includes any subtasks awarded under this
Hybrid Task Order.



	20. SF30_P00035_final_pdf
	22. Hybrid Task Order 10 Yr Plan_P00035_Redline

